PINELLAS COUNTY GOVERNMENT IS COMMITTED TO PROGRESSIVE PUBLIC POLICY,
SUPERIOR PUBLIC SERVICE, COURTEOQOUS PUBLIC CONTACT, JUDICIOUS EXERCISE
OF AUTHORITY AND SOUND MANAGEMENT OF PUBLIC RESOURCES, TO MEET THE

NEEDS AND CONCERNS OF OUR CITIZENS TODAY AND TOMORROW

BOARD OF
L COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PINELLAS COUNTY REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DESIGN/BUILD AGREEMENT FOR
PINELLAS COUNTY

AGREEMENT PREPARED BY
REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PUBLIC NOTICE/LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT

AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A: Performance and Payment Bond Forms
EXHIBIT B: Insurance Requirements

EXHIBIT C: Release and Affidavit Form

EXHIBIT D: Design Builder Application for Payment Form
EXHIBITE: Change Order Form

EXHIBIT F: Certificate of Substantial Completion Form
EXHIBIT G:  Final Payment Checklist

EXHIBIT H: General Terms and Conditions

EXHIBIT I Supplemental Terms and Conditions
EXHIBIT J: Design Criteria Package

EXHIBIT K: Permits

EXHIBIT L: Phase 1 and Phase 2 Project Design Milestones and Deliverables
EXHIBIT M: Design Professional, Engineers, & Contractor
EXHIBIT N: Lump Sum Amendment Agreement Form
EXHIBIT O: Scope of Phase 1 Services

EXHIBIT P: Scope of Phase 2 Services

EXHIBIT Q: Phase 1 Compensation Schedule

EXHIBIT R: Truth-in-Negotiation Certificate

EXHIBIT 8: Design Builder's Key Personnel

EXHIBITT: Stored Materials Record

EXHIBIT U General Conditions Categories

EXHIBIT V: Drawings

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement



DESIGN BUILD AGREEMENT

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, (“Owner") by and through THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS hereby contracts with
Accurate Controls Inc. of Wisconsin ("Design Builder") of Ripon, Wisconsin, a Florida corporation authorized and licensed to do
business in the State of Florida, to perform all work and services in connection with the design and construction of the Pinellas
County Justice Center Security Replacement Project — Design/Build Project"), as said work and services is set forth in this
Agreement, the Plans and Specifications to be prepared by or for Design Builder as hereafter provided and all other Contract
Documents hereafter specified (the "Work").

Owner and Design Builder, for the consideration herein set forth, agree as follows:

Section 1. Contract Documents.

A. The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, the Design Criteria Package, the Exhibits described in Section 6
hereof, the Public Notice/Legal Advertisement, and any duly executed and issued addenda, Change Orders, Work Directive
Changes, Field Orders and amendments relating thereto. Further, the term Contract Documents shall include all plans and
specifications for the construction of the Project (“Construction Documents”) to be prepared by or for Design Builder, but only after
said Construction Documents have been completed and approved in writing by Owner. All of the foregoing Contract Documents
are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement (all of said documents including the Agreement sometimes being
referred to herein as the "Contract Documents” and sometimes as the "Agreement” and sometimes as the “Contract”). A copy of
the Contract Documents shall be maintained by Design Builder at the Project site at all times during the performance of the Work.

B. Design Builder shall furnish Owner one (1) sealed copy, one (1) reproducible set, and one (1) CD of the Contract
Documents. All copies of the Construction Documents required by Design Builder for execution of the Work shall be made by
Design Builder at Design Builder’s sole cost and expense. Upon the completion or termination of this Agreement, as directed by
Owner, Design Builder shall deliver to Owner copies or originals, as required by the Owner, of all records, documents, drawings,
notes, tracings, plans, Auto CAD files, specifications, maps, evaluations, reports and other technical data, other than working
papers, prepared or developed by or for Design Builder under this Agreement (“Project Documents”). Design Builder shall be
solely responsibie for all costs associated with delivering to Owner the Project Documents. Design Builder, at its own expense,
may retain copies of the Project Documents for its files and internal use. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the
contrary and without requiring Owner to pay any additional fees, Design Builder hereby grants Owner a nonexclusive, irrevocable
license in all of the Project Documents for Owner’s use on this Project. Design Builder warrants to Owner that it has full right and
authority to grant this license to Owner. Further, Design Builder consents to Owner's use of the Project Documents to complete
the Project following Design Builder's termination for any reason or to perform reconstruction, additions to or remodeling or
renovations of the Project.

C. Nothing contained in the Contract Documents shall create a contractual relationship between Owner and any third party;
however, it is agreed that Owner is an intended third party beneficiary of all contracts for design and engineering services, all
subcontracts, purchase orders and other agreements relating to the Project between Design Builder and third parties. Design
Builder shall incorporate the obligations of this Contract into its respective consultant agreements, subcontracts, supply
agreements and purchase orders.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement Page 1 of 8



Section 2. Scope of Work.

The scope of the Work to be performed by Design Builder herein includes the design and construction as set out and described
in the Contract Documents, including but not limited to all labor, services, materials and equipment as may be required to complete
the Work in compliance with the Contract Documents.

This Project consists of the design and replacement of the CJC inmate security system. The system is located on County-owned
property at 14250 49" Street, Clearwater, FL.

The Project consists of two phases, referred to herein as Phase 1 and Phase 2. Phase 1, described more specifically in the
attached Exhibit O, will include the following sub-phases: Program Verification, Schematic Design, Design Development,
preparation of 50% complete Construction Documents, and development of the Lump Sum Price proposal. Phase 2, described
more specifically in the attached Exhibit P, if authorized, will include the preparation of 100% Complete Construction Documents,
completion of the Building Permit Phase, and the construction of the Project. Identified within Exhibit S are key personnei of the
Design Builder's subconsultant’s. Design Builder shall require all subconsultant’s to agree that any such key personnei who are
assigned to the Project shall not be removed without Owner’s prior written approval, and if so removed must be immediately
replaced with a person acceptable to Owner.

Section 3. Contract Amount.

In consideration of the faithful performance by Design Builder of the covenants in this Agreement to the full satisfaction and
acceptance of Owner, Owner agrees to pay, or cause to be paid, to Design Builder the following Phase 1 Fee and Lump Sum
Price amounts (collectively herein "Contract Amount"), in accordance with the terms of this Agreement:

A. Phase 1. For all Phase 1 Services, including, but not limited to, causing the preparation of the 50% complete Construction
Documents, providing value engineering services, reviewing Construction Documents for constructability, assisting and meeting
with the Owner during the various design sub phases, and preparing cost estimates and schedules, Design Builder shall receive
the fixed amount of $33,082.00 (“Phase 1 Fee”) as the total lump sum compensation for all Phase 1 Services. Said lump sum
amount shall be paid in accordance with the Phase 1 Compensation Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit Q.

B. Phase 2. With respect to Phase 2 Services to be provided by Design Builder hereunder, Owner shall pay Design Builder
the fixed lump sum amount (“"Lump Sum Price”) of $1,330,649.03. The form for the Lump Sum Amendment is attached hereto as
Exhibit N. Design Builder guarantees that in no event shall the Design Builder’s total compensation exceed the Lump Sum Price,
as the Lump Sum Price may be adjusted pursuant to the terms herein for Change Orders and Construction Change Directives. In
the event Design Builder and Owner fail to reach an agreement on the Lump Sum Amendment, Owner may elect to terminate this
Contract. In the event of any such termination, Design Builder shall be entitied to receive that portion of the Contract Amount
attributable to the Phase 1 Services earned through the date of termination plus that portion of any earned compensation
associated with any Phase 2 Services provided, to the extent such services were expressly approved in advance and in writing by
Owner; but Design Builder shall not be entitled to any further or additional compensation from Owner, including but not limited to
damages or lost profits on portions of the Work not approved or performed.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement Page 2 of 8



Section 4. Bonds.

A Concurrent with its execution of the Lump Sum Amendment, Design Builder shall provide Performance and Payment
Bonds, in the form prescribed in Exhibit A, in the amount of 100% of the Lump Sum Price, the costs of which are to be paid by
Design Builder. The Performance and Payment Bonds shall be underwritten by a surety authorized to do business in the State of
Florida and otherwise acceptable to Owner; provided, however, the surety shall meet the requirements of the Department of the
Treasury Fiscal Service, “Companies Holding Certificates of Authority as Acceptable Sureties on Federal Bonds and as Acceptable
Reinsurance Companies” circular. This circular may be accessed via the web at www.fms.treas.gov/c570/c570.html. Should the
Contract Amount be less than $500,000, the requirements of Section 287.0935, F.S. shall govern the rating and classification of
the surety.

B. If the surety for any bond furnished by Design Builder is declared bankrupt, becomes insolvent, its right to do business is
terminated in the State of Florida, or it ceases to meet the requirements imposed by the Contract Documents, the Design Builder
shall, within five (5) calendar days thereafter, substitute at its cost and expense another bond and surety, both of which shall be
subject to the Owner's approval.

C. At the time Design Builder executes this Agreement, Design Builder shall deliver to Owner proof, reasonably acceptable
to Owner, of Design Builder’s ability to deliver the Performance and Payment bonds required hereunder.

Section 5. Contract Time and Liguidated Damages.

A. Time of Performance. Time is of the essence in the performance of the Work under this Agreement. The "Phase 1
Commencement Date" shall be established in the written Notice to Proceed to be issued by the Project Manager, as hereinafter
defined. Design Builder shall commence the Phase 1 Services portion of the Work within five (5) calendar days from the Phase 1
Commencement Date. Any Work performed by Design Builder prior to the Phase 1 Commencement Date shall be at the sole risk
of Design Builder. The “Phase 2 Commencement Date” shall be established in the Lump Sum Amendment, except to the extent
otherwise agreed to in writing by Owner. Design Builder shall commence the Phase 2 Services portion of the Work within five (5)
calendar days after the Phase 2 Commencement Date. No portion of the Work, with respect to the Phase 2 Services to be
provided hereunder shall be performed prior to the Phase 2 Commencement Date, unless expressly approved in advance by
Owner in writing. The total period of time beginning with the Phase 2 Commencement Date and ending on the date of Substantial
Completion of the Work is referred to hereafter as the “Contract Time”. The Contract Time is further discussed in Paragraph B
below.

B. Because the Work is to be completed in two phases (i.e. Phase 1 and Phase 2), the timely completion of Phase 1 is critical to
the timely completion of Phase 2 and, therefore, completion of the entire Project. Accordingly, Design Builder agrees to provide
the Phase 1 Services in accordance with Exhibit L. With respect to the Phase 2 Services, the Lump Sum Amendment shall include
the date that portion of the Work associated with the Phase 2 Services must be substantially completed by Design Builder. That
Substantial Completion date shall be established in terms of calendar days after the Phase 2 Commencement Date. In the event
Design Builder and Owner fail to reach an agreement on the Contract Time and the Substantial Completion date, Owner may elect
to terminate this Contract. In the event of any such termination, Design Builder shall be entitled to receive that portion of the
Contract Amount attributable to the Phase 1 Services earned to the date of termination plus that portion of any earned
compensation associated with any Phase 2 Services provided, to the extent such services were expressly approved in advance
and in writing by Owner; but Design Builder shall not be entitled to any further or additional compensation from Owner, including
but not limited to damages or lost profits on portions of the Work not approved or performed. Substantial Completion of the Work
shall be achieved when the Work has been completed to the point where Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its intended
purpose. The entire Work shall be fully completed and ready for final acceptance by Owner within sixty (60) calendar days after
the Substantial Completion Date. Final Completion shall occur when the Agreement is completed in its entirety, is accepted by
the Owner as complete and is so stated by the Owner as completed. As used herein and throughout the Contract Documents,
the phrase "Project Manager" refers to the Owner's duly authorized representative and shall mean the Division Administrator or
Department Director, as applicable, acting directly or through duly authorized representatives.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement Page 3 of 8



C. Liquidated Damages in General. Owner and Design Builder recognize that, since time is of the essence for this Agreement,
Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work associated with the Phase 2 is not substantially completed within the Contract Time
specified in the Lump Sum Amendment, as said time may be adjusted as provided for herein. In such event, the total amount of
Owner’'s damages, will be difficult, if not impossible, to definitely ascertain and quantify. Should Design Builder fail to achieve
Substantial Completion within the number of calendar days established herein, Owner shall be entitled to assess, as liquidated
damages, but not as a penalty, one hundred dollars ($100.00) for each calendar day thereafter until Substantial Completion is
achieved. Further, after Substantial Completion has been achieved, but Design Builder fails thereafter to achieve Final Completion
within the required time period, Owner shall be entitled to assess and Design Builder shall be liable for all actual damages incurred
by Owner as a result of such failure. The Project shall be deemed to be substantially completed on the date the Design
Professional issues a Certificate of Substantial Completion (after a Certificate of Occupancy has been issued by the local building
official) pursuant to the terms hereof. Design Builder hereby expressly waives and relinquishes any right which it may have to
seek to characterize the above noted liquidated damages as a penalty, which the parties agree represents a fair and reasonable
estimate of the Owner’s actual damages at the time of contracting if Design Builder fails to Substantially or Finally Complete the
Work within the required time periods.

D. Computation of Time Periods. When any period of time is referenced by days herein, it shall be computed to exclude the first
day and include the last day of such period. [f the last day of any such period falls on a Saturday or Sunday or on a day made a
legal holiday by the law of the applicable jurisdiction, such day shall be omitted from the computation, and the last day shall
become the next succeeding day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.

E. Determination of Number of Days of Default. For all contracts, regardless of whether the Contract Time is stipulated in calendar
days or working days, the Owner will count default days in calendar days.

F. Right of Coliection. The Owner has the right to apply any amounts due Design Builder under this Agreement or any other
agreement between Owner and Design Builder, as payment on such liquidated damages due under this Agreement in Owner’s
sole discretion. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Owner retains its right to liquidated damages due under this
Agreement even if Design Builder, at Owner’s election and in its sole discretion, is aliowed to continue and to finish the Work, or
any part of it, after the expiration of the Contract Time including granted time extensions.

G. Completion of Work by Owner. In the event Design Builder defaults on any of its obligations under the Agreement and Owner
elects to complete the Work, in whole or in part, through another Design Builder or its own forces, the Design Builder and its surety
shall continue to be liable for the liquidated damages under the Agreement until Owner achieves Substantial and Final Completion
of the Work. Owner will not charge liquidated damages for any delay in achieving Substantial or Final Completion as a result of
any unreasonable action or delay on the part of the Owner.

H. Final Acceptance by Owner. The Owner shall consider the Agreement complete when the Design Builder has completed in its
entirety all of the Work and the Owner has accepted all of the Work and notified the Design Builder in writing that the Work is
complete. Once the Owner has approved and accepted the Work, Design Builder shall be entitled to final payment in accordance
with the terms of the Contract Documents.

I. Recovery of Damages Suffered by Third Parties. Design Builder shall be liable to Owner to the extent Owner incurs damages
from a third party as a result of Design Builder's failure to fulfill all of its obligations under the Contract Documents. Owner's
recovery of any delay related damages under this Agreement through the liquidated damages does not preclude Owner from
recovering from Design Builder any other non-delay related damages that may be owed to it arising out of or relating to this
Agreement.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement Page 4 of 8



Section 6. Exhibits Incorporated.

The following documents are expressly agreed to be incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement.

Exhibit A; Performance and Payment Bond Forms
Exhibit B: Insurance Requirements

Exhibit C: Release and Affidavit Form

Exhibit D: Design Builder Application for Payment Form
Exhibit E; Change Order Form

Exhibit F: Certificate of Substantial Completion Form
Exhibit G: Final Payment Checklist

Exhibit H: General Terms and Conditions

Exhibit I: Supplemental Terms and Conditions

Exhibit J: Design Criteria Package

Exhibit K: Permits

Exhibit L: Phase 1 and Phase 2 Project Design Milestones and Deliverables
Exhibit M: Design Professional, Engineers, & Contractor
Exhibit N: Lump Sum Amendment Agreement Form
Exhibit O: Scope of Phase 1 Services

Exhibit P: Scope of Phase 2 Services

Exhibit Q: Phase 1 Compensation Schedule

Exhibit R: Truth-in-Negotiation Certificate

Exhibit S: Design Builder's Key Personnel

Exhibit T: Stored Materials Record

Exhibit U: General Conditions Categories

Exhibit V: Drawings

Section 7. Notices

A All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement by the Design Builder to the Owner shali be shall be deemed duly
served if delivered by U.S. Mail or private delivery service, addressed to the following:

If to the Owner:
Andrew Pupke
Director, Pinellas County Real Estate Management
509 East Avenue South
Clearwater, Florida 33756

With a copy to:
Pinellas County Building Design & Construction Division
509 East Avenue South
Clearwater, Florida 33756
If to the Design Builder:
Accurate Controls Inc. of Wisconsin
326 Blackburn Street

Ripon, WI 54971

With a copy to:

B. Either party may change its above noted address by giving ten (10) days written notice to the other party in accordance
with the requirements of this Section.

Section 8. Modification.

No modification or change to the Agreement shall be valid or binding upon the parties uniess in writing and executed by the party
or parties intended to be bound by it.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement Page S of 8



Section 9. Successors and Assigns.

Subject to other provisions hereof, the Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and
assigns of the parties to the Agreement.

Section 10. Governing Law and Venue.

The Agreement shall be interpreted under and its performance governed by the laws of the State of Florida. In the event of any
dispute by and between the parties, the exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any such proceeding shall be Pinellas County, Florida.

Section 11. No Waiver.
The failure of the Owner to enforce at any time or for any period of time any one or more of the provisions of the Agreement shall
not be construed to be and shall not be a waiver of any such provision or provisions or of its right thereafter to enforce each and

every such provision.

Section 12. Entire Agreement.

Each of the parties hereto agrees and represents that the Agreement comprises the full and entire agreement between the parties
affecting the Work contemplated, and no other agreement or understanding of any nature concerning the same has been entered
into or will be recognized, and that all negotiations, acts, work performed, or payments made prior to the execution hereof shall be
deemed merged in, integrated and superseded by the Agreement.

Section 13. Severability.

Should any provision of the Agreement be determined by a court to be unenforceable, such a determination shall not affect the
validity or enforceability of any other section or part thereof.

Section 14. Change Order Authorization.

The Project Manager shall have the authority on behalf of the Owner to execute all Change Orders and Work Directive Changes
to the Agreement to the extent provided for under the Owner's Purchasing Policy and accompanying administrative procedures
and paragraph 10.6 and 33.2 of Exhibit H, General Terms and Conditions.

Section 15. Construction.
Any doubtful or ambiguous language contained in this Agreement shall not be construed against the party who physically prepared
this Agreement. The rule sometimes referred to as "fortius contra proferentum™ (pursuant to which ambiguities in a contractual
term which appears on its face to have been inserted for the benefit of one of the parties shall be construed against the benefited
party) shall not be applied to the construction of this Agreement.

Section 16. Order of Precedence

In the event of any conflict between or among the terms of any of the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shali
be followed:

e Change Orders

e Exhibit N, Lump Sum Amendment

e General Terms and Conditions except the terms of any Supplemental Conditions shall take precedence over the
Construction Agreement and the General Terms and Conditions.

¢ The Specifications

e Large Scale Details and Schedules
The Drawings

To the extent any conflict in the terms of the Contract Documents cannot be resolved by application of the Order of Precedence,

Supplemental Conditions, if any, shall take precedence or the conflict shall be resolved by imposing the more strict or costly
obligation under the Contract Documents upon the Design Builder at Owner’s discretion.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement Page 6 of 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date(s) indicated below.

Accurate Controls Inc. of Wisconsin

PINELLAS COUNTY, by and through its Board of
County Commissioners

&

“-2;:&{4.5 7> 26&'/&.{

President

Rev 07-2016

Date: 3/&0 /72

ATTEST: E J
Ken Burke, Clerk of the Cw&un court ¢,

Date: Q’)—é:r ( 2

APPROVED AS TO FORM

.Y (o

Office of thc County Attorney

Design Build Agreement Page 7 of 8




EXHIBIT A

BOND NO.
PERFORMANCE BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That , as Principal,
And , as Surety,

located at:

(Business Address)

are held and firmly bound unto Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners, Pinellas County, Florida, as Obligee in
the sum of

$

DOLLARS ($ ) for the payment whereof we bind
ourselves, our heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, Principal has entered into a contract with Obligee for BID NO. 167-0065-P (SS) Justice Center Security
Replacement Project — Design Build, in accordance with drawings and specifications, which contract is incorporated by
reference and made a part hereof, and is referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

1. Performs the Contract at the times and in the manner prescribed in the Contract; and

2. Pays Obligee any and all losses, damages, costs and attorneys' fees, including appeillate proceedings,
that Obligee sustains because of any default by Principal under the Contract, including, but not limited
to, alt delay damages, whether liquidated or actual, incurred by Obligee; and

3. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the Contract for the time specified in
the Contract; then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement A1



Any changes in or under the Contract and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Contract
or the changes do not affect Surety's obligation under this bond.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions
to the terms of the Contract or other work to be performed hereunder, or the specifications referred to therein shall in anyway
affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations
or additions to the terms of the Contract or to work or to the specifications.

This instrument shall be construed in all respects as a statutory bond. It is expressly understood the time provisions and
statute of limitation under Section 255.05 Florida Statutes, shall apply to this bond.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement A2



BOND NO.

By execution of this bond, the Surety acknowledges that it has read the Surety qualifications and obligations imposed by
the construction contract and hereby satisfies those conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bound parties have executed this instrument this day of
, 20 , the name of each party being affixed and these presents duly signed by its
undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence PRINCIPAL:
of:

Witness as to Principal
(Authorized Signature)

(Print Name)
Witness as to Principal

(Title)

(Business Address)

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement A3



STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

by

of ,a

Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He/She is personally known to me or has produced Florida Driver's License as
identification and who did (did not) take an oath.

Notary:

Print Name:

Commission Number:

My commission expires:

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement A4



Witness as to Surety

Witness as to Surety

Witness as to Attorney In Fact

Witness as to Attorney In Fact

Rev 07-2016

BOND NO.

SURETY:

(Authorized Signature)

(Print Name)

(Title)

(Business Address)

(Signature As Attorney In Fact)

(Attach Power of Attorney)

(Print Name)

(Title)

Design Build Agreement A5



(Business Address)

(Telephone Number)

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this by

of ,a
Corporation on behalf of the Corporation. He/She is
personally known to me or has produced Florida Driver's License as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.

Notary:

Print Name:

Commission Number:

My commission expires:

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement Ab6



BOND NO.

PAYMENT BOND
BY THIS BOND, We,
(hereinafter called the ("Principal") and
(hereinafter calied the ("Surety"), located at
a surety insurer chartered and existing under the laws of the State of and authorized to do business

in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners, Pinellas County
(hereinafter called the "Owner") in the sum of

$

DOLLARS ($ )

for payment of which we bond ourselves, our heirs, our personal representatives, our successors and our assignees, jointly
and severally.

WHEREAS, Principal and Owner have reached a mutual agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Contract") for BID NO.
167-0065-P (SS) Justice Center Security Replacement Project — Design Build, said Contract being made a part of this
Bond by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS THAT IF THE PRINCIPAL:

1. Shall promptly make payments to all claimants as defined in section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes,
supplying the Principal with labor, materials or supplies, as used directly or indirectly by the Principa!
in the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract; and

2. Shall pay the Owner for all losses, damages, expenses, costs and attorneys' fees, including appellate
proceedings, that the Owner sustains because of a default by the Principal in contravention to the
Contract in regard to payment for such labor, materials, or supplies furnished to the Principal; then
this bond is void; otherwise this Bond remains in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER KNOWN:

1. Any changes in or under the Contract and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities
connected with the said Contract or alterations which may be made in the terms of the said Contract,
or in the work to be done under it, or the giving by the Owner of any extension of time for the
performance of the said Contract, or any other forbearance on the part of the Owner or Principal to
the other, shall not in any way release the Principal and the Surety, or either of them, their heirs,
personal representatives, successors or assigns from liability hereunder, notice to the Surety of any
such changes, alterations, extensions or forbearance being hereby waived.

2, Certain claimants seeking the protection of this Bond must timely comply with the strict requirements
set forth in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, and as otherwise provided by law.

3. The Provisions of this bond are subject to the limitations of Section 255.05(2).

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement A7



BOND NO.

By execution of this bond, the Surety acknowledges that it has read the Surety qualifications and obligations imposed by
the construction contract and hereby satisfies those conditions.

THIS BOND DATED THE DAY OF , 20

(the date of issue by the Surety or by the Surety's agent and the date of such agent's power-of-attorney)

Signed, sealed and delivered ‘ PRINCIPAL:

In the presence of:

(Authorized Signature)

Witness as to Principal

(Print Name)

— (Title)

Witness as to Principal

{Business Address)

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement A8



STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

by

of ,a

Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He/She is personally known to me or has produced Florida Driver's License as
identification and who did (did not) take an oath.

Notary:

Print Name:

Commission Number:

My commission expires:

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement A9



Witness as to Surety

Witness as to Surety

Witness as to Attorney In Fact

Witness as to Attorney In Fact

Rev 07-2016

BOND NO.

SURETY:
(Authorized Signature)
(Print Name)
(Title)
(Business Address)
-OR-

(Signature As Attorney In Fact)

(Attach Power of Attorney)

(Print Name)

(Title)

Design Build Agreement A10



(Business Address)

(Telephone Number)

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF

The forgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

by

of , a

Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He/She is personally known to me or has produced Florida Driver's License as
identification and who did (did not) take an oath.

Notary:

Print Name:

Commission Number:

My commission expires:

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement A1



1.

EXHIBIT B

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

INSURANCE:

a)

b)

c)

d)

Design Builder will provide current Certificate(s) of Insurance in accordance with the insurance
requirements listed below.

Within 10 days of contract award and prior to commencement of work, Design Builder shall
email certificate that is compliant with the insurance requirements to CertsOnly-
Portland@ebix.com. [f certificate received with proposal was a compliant certificate no further
action may be necessary. It is imperative that Design Builder include the unique identifier,
which will be supplied by the County’s Purchasing Department. The Certificate(s) of Insurance
shall be signed by authorized representatives of the insurance companies shown on the
Certificate(s). A copy of the endorsement(s) referenced in paragraph 1.(d) for Additional
Insured shall be attached to the certificate(s) referenced in this paragraph.

No work shall commence at any Project site unless and until the required Certificate(s) of
Insurance are received and approved by the County. Approval by the County of any
Certificate(s) of Insurance does not constitute verification by the County that the insurance
requirements have been satisfied or that the insurance policy shown on the Certificate(s) of
Insurance is in compliance with the requirements of the Agreement. County reserves the right
to require a certified copy of the entire insurance policy, including endorsement(s), at any time
during the contract period.

All policies providing liability coverage(s), other than professional liability and workers
compensation policies, obtained by the Design Builder and any subcontractors to meet the
requirements of the Agreement shall be endorsed to include Pinellas County Board of County
Commissioners as an Additional Insured.

If any insurance provided pursuant to the Agreement expires prior to the completion of the
Work, renewal Certificate(s) of Insurance and endorsement(s) shall be furnished by the Design
Builder to the County at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date.

(1) Design Builder shall also notify County within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt, of any
notices of expiration, cancellation, nonrenewal or adverse material change in coverage
received by said Design Builder from its insurer. Notice shall be given by certified mail to:
Pinellas County, c/o Ebix BPO, PO Box 257, Portland, MI, 48875-0257; be sure to include
your organization’s unique identifier, which will be provided upon notice of award. Nothing
contained herein shall absolve Design Builder of this requirement to provide notice.

(2) Should the Design Builder, at any time, not maintain the insurance coverages required
herein, the County may terminate the Agreement, or at its sole discretion may purchase
such coverages necessary for the protection of the County and charge the Design Builder
for such purchase or offset the cost against amounts due to Design Builder for services
completed. The County shall be under no obligation to purchase such insurance, nor shall
it be responsible for the coverages purchased or the insurance company or companies
used. The decision of the County to purchase such insurance shall in no way be construed
to be a waiver of any of its rights under the Agreement.

The County reserves the right, but not the duty, to review and request a copy of the Contractor’s
most recent annual report or audited financial statement when a self-insured retention (SIR) or
deductible exceeds $50,000.

Rev 07-2016 Design Build Agreement B1



g) If subcontracting is allowed under this Agreement, the Design Builder shall obtain and maintain,
at all times during its performance of the Agreement, insurance of the types and in the amounts
set forth; and require any subcontractors to obtain and maintain, at all times during its
performance of the Agreement, insurance limits as it may apply to the portion of the Work
performed by the subcontractor; but in no event will the insurance limits be less than $500,000
for Workers’ Compensation/Employers’ Liability, and $1,000,000 for General Liability and Auto
Liability if required below.

(1)

All subcontracts between Design Builder and its subcontractors shall be in writing and are
subject to the County’s prior written approval. Further, all subcontracts shall (1) require
each subcontractor to be bound to Design Builder to the same extent Design Builder is
bound to the County by the terms of the Contract Documents, as those terms may apply
to the portion of the Work to be performed by the subcontractor; (2) provide for the
assignment of the subcontracts from Design Builder to the County at the election of Owner
upon termination of the Contract; (3) provide that County will be an additional indemnified
party of the subcontract; (4) provide that the County will be an additional insured on all
insurance policies required to be provided by the subcontractor except workers
compensation and professional liability; (5) provide waiver of subrogation in favor of the
County and other insurance terms and/or conditions as outlined below; (6) assign all
warranties directly to the County; and (7) identify the County as an intended third-party
beneficiary of the subcontract. Design Builder shall make available to each proposed
subcontractor, prior to the execution of the subcontract, copies of the Contract Documents
to which the subcontractor will be bound by these requirements and identify to the
subcontractor any terms and conditions of the proposed subcontract which may be at
variance with the Contract Documents.

h) Each insurance policy and/or certificate shall include the following terms and/or conditions:

(M

(3)

(4)

(%)

Rev 07-2016

The named Insured on the Certificate of Insurance and insurance policy must match the
entity’'s name that responded to the solicitation and/or is signing the agreement with the
County. If Design Builder is a Joint Venture, Certificate of Insurance and named Insured
must show Joint Venture legal entity name and the Joint Venture must comply with the
requirements of this Agreement with regard to limits, terms and conditions, including
completed operations coverage.

Companies issuing the insurance policy, or policies, shall have no recourse against County
for payment of premiums or assessments for any deductibles which all are at the sole
responsibility and risk of Contractor.

The term "County” or "Pinellas County" shall include all Authorities, Boards, Bureaus,
Commissions, Divisions, Departments and Constitutional offices of County and individual
members, employees thereof in their official capacities, and/or while acting on behalf of
Pineilas County.

The policy clause "Other Insurance” shall not apply to any insurance coverage currently
held by County or any such future coverage, or to County's SIR’s of whatever nature.

All policies shall be written on a primary, non-contributory basis.

Design Build Agreement B2



(6) Any Certificate(s) of Insurance evidencing coverage provided by a leasing company for
either workers compensation or commercial general liability shall have a list of covered
employees certified by the leasing company attached to the Certificate(s) of Insurance. The
County shall have the right, but not the obligation to determine that the Design Builder is
only using employees named on such list to perform work for the County. Should
employees not named be utilized by Design Builder, the County, at its option may stop
work without penalty to the County untit proof of coverage or removal of the employee by
the contractor occurs, or alternatively find the Design Builder to be in default and take such
other protective measures as necessary.

(7) Insurance policies, other than Professional Liability, shall include waivers of subrogation in
favor of Pinellas County from both the Design Builder and subcontractor(s).

i)  The minimum insurance requirements and limits for this Agreement, which shall remain in effect
throughout its duration and for two (2) years beyond final acceptance for projects with a
Compieted Operations exposure, are as follows:

(1) Workers’ Compensation Insurance

Limit  Florida Statutory
Employers’ Liability Limits

Per Employee $ 500,000
Per Employee Disease $ 5